sign permit, new (nonrenewal) business license, site plan review or similar permit or approval if 
site improvements, construction, reconstruction, expansion, alteration or modification of existing 
sites, structures, or uses individually or cumulatively equal or exceed one thousand five hundred 
(1,500) square feet, or 50% of the existing site or structure, whichever is less.

How is a Dark Sky Ordinance Effectively 
Enforced?

• Grand County Outdoor Lighting Ordinance Example… 

2. General Plan Guidance

General Plan Link: https://ec-lrp-hub-gslmsd.hub.arcgis.com/